

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SANDRA MARSHALL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HONEYWELL TECHNOLOGY SYSTEMS INC., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS HONEYWELL  
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, INC.; ENGILITY  
CORPORATION; AND SGT, INC. IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
JOHN B. FLOOD  
M. GINGER MCCAULEY  
OGLETREE DEAKINS  
1909 K St., Ste. 1100  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 887-0855

PAUL W. MENGEL III  
JULIA DI VITO  
PILIERO MAZZA PLLC  
888 17th St., 11th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 857-1000

LESLIE PAUL MACHADO  
*Counsel of Record*  
SARAH E. MOFFETT  
JOSEPH M. RAINSBURY  
LECLAIRRYAN, PC  
2318 Mill Rd., Ste. 1100  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 647-5928  
leslie.machado@  
leclairryan.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. This Case Does Not Present the Question That Petitioner Asks the Court to Decide ....	13
A. The Court of Appeals Did <i>Not</i> Adopt a “Rigid” Standard or a “Presumption of Deceit” .....	13
B. The Court of Appeals’ Discussion of Its Sister Circuits’ Analyses of “Inadver- tence or Mistake” Was Dicta .....	15
C. The Court of Appeals Used the Flexi- ble Approach That Petitioner Claims It Should Have Used .....	16
II. There Is No Meaningful Disagreement Between the Circuits on How to Analyze “Inadvertence or Mistake”.....	17
III. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Law of Judicial Estoppel.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ah Quin v. County of Kauai Dep't of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Barger v. City of Cartersville, Ga.</i> , 348 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2003).....	22, 26
<i>Black v. Cutter Laboratories</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	15
<i>Burnes v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) .....	15
<i>Eastman v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007).....	22, 27
<i>Eubanks v. CBSK Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Guay v. Burack</i> , 677 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996) .....	15
<i>Ibok v. SAIC-Sector, Inc.</i> , 470 Fed. Appx. 27 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	26
<i>In re Flugence</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 141 Fed. Appx. 420 (6th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	15
<i>Matthews v. Potter</i> , 316 Fed. Appx. 518 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 600 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Reed v. City of Arlington</i> , 620 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Spaine v. Cmty. Contracts, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Stephenson v. Malloy</i> , 700 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Long v. GSDMIdea City, L.L.C.</i> , 798 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>White v. Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2010).....	26
 STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §541(a)(7) .....	4
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
